
  
 

    
 

   
    

    
 
            

 

   
   

    
  

             
   

 
    

  
 

  
  

 
 

     

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 

 

	 

	 
	 

	 

	 

COUNTY BOARD ADDENDUM 
County of Champaign, Urbana, Illinois 
Thursday, October 18, 2018 – 6:30 p.m. 

Lyle Shields Meeting Room, Brookens Administrative Services
 
1776 East Washington Street, Urbana, Illinois
 

Agenda Item	 Page # 

XIII. New Business 
A.	 Finance 

2.	 Adoption of Resolution No. 2018-357 Approving an Agreement with RSM to Provide 1-28 
Post-Closing Accounting Services for the Champaign County Nursing Home 

3.	 **Adoption of Resolution No. 2018-358 Authorizing Budget Amendment 18-00058 29-30 
Fund 080 General Corporate / Dept. 075 General County 
Increased Appropriations: $89,950 
Increased Revenue: None: from Fund Balance 
Reason: to Pay Outstanding Obligation of Accounting Services Owed by the Nursing Home 
to RSM. Payment to be made on Date of Closing of the Sale of the Nursing Home. 

4.	 Nursing Home Cash Flow Report – September 2018 (information only) 31-36 



RESOLUTION NO. 2018-357 


RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH RSM TO PROVIDE POST-CLOSING 
ACCOUNTING SERVICES FOR THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY NURSING HOME 

WHEREAS, Champaign County is in the process of selling the Champaign County Nursing 
Horne to a non-governmental entity and must ensure that accounts payable owed by the County and 
accounts receivable owed to the County are appropriately documented, billed and received after the 
sale of the Nursing Horne; and 

WHEREAS, Champaign County seeks to engage special accounting services for the 
management of the accounts payable and accounts receivable owed by and to the County, and various 
other related financial reporting and accounting transactions after the sale of the Champaign County 
Nursing Horne; and 

WHEREAS, RSM is able to provide special accounting services to assist the County in the 
management of accounts payable and accounts receivable for the Champaign County Nursing Horne, 
and various other related financial reporting and accounting transactions after the date of the sale of 
the Nursing Horne; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Champaign County Board that the County 
Board Chair is hereby authorized and directed to execute an agreement with RSM to provide special 
accounting services for the management of the accounts payable and accounts receivable owed by and 
to the County, and various other related financial reporting and accounting transactions after the sale 
of the Champaign County Nursing Horne. 

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED, AND RECORDED this 18th day of October, A.D. 
2018. 

C. Pius Weibel, Chair 
Champaign County Board 

ATIEST: 

Gordy Hulten, County Clerk&: ex-officio 
Clerk of the Champaign County Board 
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RSI\A 

RSMUSLLP 

Statement of Work No. 1 

This Statement of Work dated October 10, 2018 is entered into by and between County of Champaign, 
Illinois ("Client," "you' or "your") and RSM US LLP, an Iowa limited liabtiity partnership ("RSM," "we," "us" 
or "our"), pursuant to the Master Services Agreement (MSA) dated October 10, 2018, all of the terms of 
which are hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

A. 	 Project Name: Post-Closing Accounting Services 

B. 	 Project Objectives 

• 	 Continued billing and collections for dates of service up to the date of sale 
• 	 Accounts receivable (AIR) postings of cash receipts and adjustments · 
• 	 Maintenance of due to/from cash receipt log 
• 	 Accounts payable (A/P) preparation and submission of invoices for processing, post-payments to 

system 
• 	 Monthly financial statement preparation . . , 
• 	 Prepare Medicare and Medicaid cost report, along With bad debt log 
• 	 Assist with insurance, reimbursement and cost report reviews, as necessary 
• 	 Review and disburse resident trust account balances 

C. 	 Engagement Scope and Approach 

RSM will provide billing, receiv;3bl!!.s management and collection services: 

• 	 Billing: Continued billing for previously unbilled receivables and claims 
• 	 Collections: Con!inued collection efforts for original billing that have been denied or partial 

payment of claims; this may continue for nine to 12 months after the sale of the facility 
• 	 AIR postings of cash receipts .iml adjustments: All payments will need to be posted to proper 

patient's account, as well as the accurate dates of services within the nursing home's accounts, 
to enable continued successful collection efforts 

• 	 Bad debt Jog maintenance for Medicare reimbursement purposes: The bad debt log will need 
to be update1! monthly to be filed, along with the FY2018 Medicare cost report, to maximize the 
current sellers reimbursement 

• 	 Maintenance of~u.e to/from cash receipt log: Weekly updates and reconciliations of payment 
collected by new operator on behalf of prior owner and vice versa will be required to properly and 
timely reimburse each party based on days of services paid and Operations Transfer Agreement 
specifics 

THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD 
AUDIT I TAX! CONSULTING 
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County of Champaign, Illinois 
S0W1 
October 10, 2018 
Page2 

• 	 A/P: 
Review outstanding Invoices 
Prepare and submit Invoices for processing 
Post payments to system 
Will require access to prior patient data, Including the nursing home's NP software to enable 
Invoice postings and vendor queries, as well as Issuance of NP payments 

• 	 Financial statement preparation: Financial statements will be prepared on a monthly basis to 
accurately capture any revenue and expense adjustments or addlti 

• 	 Cost reporting: Complete a long form Medicaid cost reporl that ue within three months 
(may request a one-month extension for a due date of four mo the change of ownership; 
due to the fact that this Is a county-owned facility, a long for ort will be necessary to 
properly account for the federal match audit; complete a t report that will be due 
within five months of the change of ownership 

Gather documentation for filing both cost reports 
Generate the bad debt listing with the proper fields for filing purpose 
the Medicare cost report 
Provide assistance In the response to any Medicare and/or Medicaid audl 
cost report filings; these can occur anywhere from six to 12 months after filln 

• 	 Audit: Assist with the preparation and response to the following types of audits: 
Insurance audits that are customarily three to eight months after the policy ends 
Other reimbursement audits be up to three years after the sale of the facility; may 
include, but not be limited to, nspector General Medicaid Post-Payment Integrity 
Audit 

• 	 Resident trust: Complete a main ge 

disbursing, as needed 


RSMwlll NOT: 

• 	 Represent ourselves as attorneys or a colle 
• 	 Accept any payments from debtor 
• 	 Negotiate any settlements or Installment agree ts; we will refer settlement Issues to the 

Co mpalgn, Illinois 

n, Illinois will: 

• 	 Provide updated account balances as of the last day of operations 

• 	 Provide the name and contact Information of your authorized representative to: 
Be our contact with management 
Negotiate settlements and approve Installment payment plans 
Receive remittance from residents 

• 	 Provide us the necessary support to enable us to perform our responsibilltles related to this 
engagement In an efficient manner 

• Provi 
ervice provi 

. J. equested 

• Provide if t 
specialist 

• Be responslbl 
etc.) 

n necessary to bill for services rendered to residents through the date of 
·ted to, census, payers and respective contact Information, levels and 

lagnosls, nursing documentation and other data requested 
mentatlon related to payer Inquiries and questions from debtors 
Ing software and accounts receivable ledger module to our billing 

lntalnlng your software for the duration of this contract (maintenance fees, 

3



· . We reserve the right to suspend or 

Ms. Debra Busey 

County of Champaign, llllnols 
SOW1 
October 10, 2018 
Page3 

D. Work Site: Client site and RSM office 

E. Fees and Expenses 

Our estimated professional fees are listed below: 

f"r~11araJlci.n Qf M~iC!lld cos_! repo_rt $5,500 
£'reJJ_arat[on of M_edLcare c:ost ref)ort . $ 

These fees do not Include out-of-pocket expenses (travel, me , lodgl , 
administrative expenses. Out-of-pocket expenses will be billed at actual co 

36 
36 

, report processing and 
rred. 

Fees for health care consulting services of this type are always difficult to estlm 
are encountered that affect our ability to proceed according to the plan outlined ab 

• S~narlo (wltll no ~l!rt!lnce from a C(!!Jnly emJ>loyee} 
350-450;;:~s:u~t":~d in thlsagreement (based on $5~,5~ - ~6:» 

requested scope changes, loss of key County personnel, or additional Information co to our 
attention not determined or available during our scoping efforts, we will inform you promptly and seek 
your approval for any changes In scope, timing or fees that may result from such circumstances. 

Our policy Is to bill monthly as servl med. In addition, engagement-related out-of-pocket 
expenses will be billed to you at our co and expenses do not Include taxes. You will be 
responsible for and pay all applicable sa lue-added and other taxes associated wtth 
the provision or receipt of the services an 'ng taxes on our Income, generally. 
Our Invoices are payable upon presentation r overdue for more than thirty (30) 
days will be subject to an Interest charge of 1 nt per mon from the date of Invoice. If you 
object to any portion of an Invoice, you will not . of your objection within ten (10) days of the date 
of the Invoice, and the parties will promptly mak cod faith effort to settle the disputed portion of 
the Invoice. No Interest will accrue on such dlspu ortlon of the Invoice until the dispute Is 
resolved. You will In any event pay the portion oft voice that Is not In dispute within such thirty 

rmlnate services If our Invoices are not timely 
we will not be liable for any resulting loss, damage or expense connected with 

lnatlon. If Invoices are not paid within 30 days of being billed, work related to 
until payment Is received. 

t ls contingent on the payment of any outstanding fees previously billed 
palgn County Nursing Home. 

F. 

ered pursuant to this Statement of Work shall be sent to: 

County of Champaign, Illinois 
1776 East Washington Street 
Urbana, IL 61802-4581 
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County of Champaign, Illinois 
SOW1 
October 10, 2018 
Page4 

G. 	 Client Acceptance of Work 

Al the conclusion of each phase of work, we will review with you the Intended scope of work and 
deliverables agreed upon In this Statement of Work to confirm we have met the defined project 
expectations. If you believe the deliverables do not conform, you will notify us In writing within thirty 
(30) days of receiving the deliverables that they do not conform. We will then have a reasonable 
period of time, based upon Its severity and complexlty, to correct the nonconformance. If you use the 
deliverables before acceptance, or If you fail to notify us of the nonconformance within the thirty (30) 
day period, the deliverables will be considered accepted. 

H. 	 Staffing 

Jay Adkisson, partner, will serve as relationship lead for all health care services provided to County of 
Champaign, Illinois. Amanda Springbom, an experienced anager, will be responsible for overseeing 
the engagement and the delivery of all services to you a your contact. Amanda will be assisted 
by Stephanie Berkey, supervisor, and Joan McCarthy gar. Other professionals al the necessary 
skill and experience levels may be called upon to this projec~ as appropriate. While we will 
attempt to comply with your requests for certain als, we rel in the right lo assign and reassign 
our personnel, as appropriate, lo perform the se 

I. 	 Other Provisions Mutually Agreed to by the Partle 

In connection with the performance of these services, Gile es to make all management 
decisions and perform all management functions; designate a ivldual who possesses sullable 
skills, knowledge, and/or experience, preferably within senior ma en!, to oversee such services; 
evaluate the adequacy and results of the services performed; ac ponslblllty for the results of 
the services; and establls alntaln Internal controls, Including monitoring ongoing activities. We 
will not perform any m ctlons, make management decisions, or otherwise perform In a 
capacity equivalent yee or officer of Client. 

Accordingly, the 	 ty of Champaign, Illinois agrees lo the following: 

1. 	 County of Champa 
~ 

· ebra Busey, a senior member of management, 
who possesses sulla knowledge parlance lo oversee the services. 

2. 	 Debra Busey will assu anagemenl responslbilltles for subject matter and scope of the 
services. 

3. 	 Client will evaluate the adeq . , &,ind results of the services performed. 
4. 	 Client accepts responsibillty for't~results and ultimate use of the services . 

...... 
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County of Champaign, Illinois 
SOW1 
October 10, 2018 
Page5 

By the signatures of their duly authorized representatives below, RSM and Client, intending to be legally 
bound, agree to all of the provisions of this Statement of Work as of the date set forth above. 

RSM US LLP 

Jay Adkisson Amanda Sprlngbom 
Partner Manager 

Date: October 10, 2018 

County of Champaign, Illinois 

Printed Name: -----------­
Date: _______________ 


Taxpayer/EIN No.:--------- ­
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RSI\A 

October 10, 2018 RSMUSLLP 

Ms. Debra Busey 

County of Champaign, Illinois 

1776 East Washington Street 

Urbana, IL 61802-4581 


Dear Debra: 

The purpose of this Master Services Agreement is to document the agreement with County of 
Champaign, Illinois ("Client," "you' or "your') to retain RSM US LLP ("RSM," "we," "us' or "our') to provide 
professional services and assistance as you may request from time to time. 

Objective 

RSM has been retained to provide various accounting, fipancial, risk management, or other consulting 
services (the "Services') as you may request from time to time and as more fully described in a written 
statement of work (each a "Statement of Work') agreed to and signed by the parties in the format shown 
in Exhibit A attached hereto. Our analyses and observations, including any reports or other documents 
which we prepare, are to be used only for the purposes specified in the applicable Statement of Work and 
may not be published, distributed or used for any other purpose without our prior written consent. 
Distribution of our report(s) to anyone other than you requires our express authorization. We will require 
an access letter in our format to be signed by any user Qther than you prior to the releasing of the 
report(s). 

Services and Scope of Work 

RSM may, at its sole discretion, provide on a non-exclusive basis, such Services as you may request 
from time to time. 

Upon our acceptanc!) of your reqUe§t for Services, we will review the facts of the proposed project and 
determine a methodology and apprgach for each individual assignment. Prior to each individual 
assignment we will provide you witli al)o1Jtline of the Services we expect to perform. You will 
acknowledge the sufficiency of these proce9ures for your purpose. 

Approach 

RSM and Client agree that this Master Services Agreement, including the General Business Terms and 
any Exhibit(s) attached hereto, and any Statement(s) of Work issued hereunder (collectively, the 
"Agreement') contain the $ole and exclusive terms and conditions that will govern the rights, 
responsibilities, and obligations of the parties with respect to the Services provided by RSM to Client. 
RSM agrees to provide the Services to Client as set forth in an applicable Statement of Work. Each 
Statement of Work will specify, as may be appropriate under the circumstances, among other things, the 
type and description of the Services requested by Client, the premises where the work will be performed, 
our approach to completing the work, the staffing, the fees and expenses for the Services if different than 

THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD 
AUDIT ITAX ICONSULTING 

,','All !'.iL'.J'. · o,.,us 1 'n'.,n foi;i, fr,·:-.::,· ,:,i, 11,,;rd ·l!::-,t :l"·,·1,•:s::d, d •,l"r:·c;,,>.·1tl ,, '.iU-~- ., .. ,:( ;,-. ,, .• <fan>':.\ 
f'.'/'..1h,t:-roc:;t-.,,: ii 
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County of Champaign, Illinois 
October 10, 2018 
Page 2 of 20 

In this Agreement, and, If applicable, the estimated commencement and completion dates for the 
Services, the consultants to be assigned, and any relevant work product acceptance criteria. Any 
modifications to the obligations of either party within a Statement of Work must be In writing and executed 
by an authorized representative of each party. Any such modification may be In the form of a change 
order to the applicable Statement of Work or a subsequently executed Statement of Work. 

Our personnel shall observe your confidentiality, code of conduct or other reasonable policies regarding 
working conditions and business hours, to the extent our personnel are mad aware of such policies. Our 
responsibility for the refusal of any personnel to observe such policies sha 
with replacement personnel. If for any reason any of our personnel are 
period or his/her performance does not meet your expectations, we · 
replacement. 

ur attempt to furnish you 
to complete the service 

pt to provide a sultable 

Engagement Assumptions and Client Responsibilities 

Our Services, fees and work schedule are based upon the assumptions, represen 
supplied by you as reflected below or In any executed Statement of Work. 

Client will determine the extent of Services It wishes RSM to provide and ensure our comp y has access 
to key people and data. 

If circumstances arise relating to the avail • >O sufficient, competent evidence or Information which, In 
our professional Judgment, prevents us fro eting a Statement of Work, we retain the unilateral 
right to take any course of action permitted inbl[ · ut not limited to terminating this Agreement 
or the applicable Statement of Work. 

In the event we are requested or authorized by e requ ea,.pY government regulation, 
subpoena or other legal process to produce our d nts or our personnel as witnesses with respect to 
our Services for Client, Client will, so long as wear a party to the proceeding In which the 
Information Is sought, reimburse us for our professlo · e and expenses, Including the fees and 
expenses of our counsel, Incurred In responding to su quests. 

You agree to ersonnel, faclllties and resources, and undertake the responslbllltles set forth In this 
Agreeme ree to cause all levels of your employees and contractors to cooperate fully and 
timely nate an employee or employees within your senior management who will 
make t decisions with respect to the applicable Statement of Work on a timely 
basl~. umptions set forth In this Agreement and the applicable Statement of 
Work ar rovlde us with such further Information we may need and which we can 
rely on to e. We will be entitled to rely on all of your decisions and approvals 
made lndep t be obligated to evaluate, advise on, confirm, or reject such decision 
and approvals. e adequacy and results of the Services and will let us know 
Immediately of an ssues you perceive In our personnel, Services, or deliverables. We wlll 
also let you know wh el we are not getting the appropriate cooperation or direction and advise 
you of any other Issues ed to this Agreement. 

The success of this Agreement Is dependent upon full openness, communications, cooperation, and 
timely direction. The fulfillment of these responslbllltles Is critical to the success of this Agreement. The 
successful delivery of our Services, and the fees charged, are also dependent on your timely and 
effective completion of your responsibilities, the accuracy and completeness of the assumptions, and 
timely decisions and approvals by your management. You will be responsible for any delays, additional 

8
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County of Champaign, Illinois 
October 10, 2018 
Page 3 of 20 

costs, or other ilabllities caused by or associated with any deficiencies in the assumptions ·or in carrying 
out your responsibilities. 

In connection with the performance of services with any Statement of Work, Client agrees to make all 
management decisions and perform all management functions; designate an Individual who possesses 
suitable skllls, knowledge, and/or experience, preferably within senior managemen~ to oversee such 
services; evaluate the adequacy and results of the services performed; accept responsibility for the 
results of the services; and establish and maintain Internal controls, lncludln onltoring ongoing 
activities. We will not perform any management functions, make manage ecisions, or otherwise 
perform in a capacity equivalent to that of an employee or officer of Gile 

Accordingly, the management of Client agrees to the following: 

1. 	 Client has designated Debra Busey, a senior member of m 

sklll, knowledge and experience to oversee the services. 


2. 	 Debra Busey will assume all management responsiblllties for subject matt 

services. 


3. 	 Client will evaluate the adequacy and results of the services performed. 
4. 	 Client accepts responsibility for the results and ultimate use of the services. 

Fees and Expenses 

Unless otherwise agreed upon in the appli . !Y/i!!ij,\mt of Work, our fees for the Services described In 
this Agreement and any applicable Stateme " 1//~r' · . e based upon actual time and material at our 
standard rates in effect at the time the Servic \ lus out of pocket expenses. Each 
Statement of Work will provide the standard ra ,JI. of agreement on the Statement of 
Work. 

Our policy is to blli monthly as services are perform :fhese fees do not include out-of-pocket expenses 
(travel, meals, lodging, etc., based on IRS guidelines or! processing and administrative expenses. 
The report processing and administrative expenses, t g 5 percent of fees, cover computer hardware 
and software expenses, access to firm's technology re , ces, long-distance telephone and 

harges, photocopying, report preparation, delivery and other administrative 

"'$% 

xpenses will be bllied at the actual amounts incurred. Those fees and 
s. You will be responsible for and wlli pay all applicable sales, use, excise, 

sociated with the provision or receipt of the Services and deliverables, 
enerally. Our invoices are payable upon presentation. However, If any 

ecific biliin re uirements that are not co siste o our olic we 
t of Wo t !ha are reed b each a . We reserve the right to 
is not paid within 30 days of the invoice date. If you object to any 
us of your objection within ten (10) days of the date of the invoice, and 

ood faith effort to settle the disputed portion of the invoice. You will in 
e Invoice that is not in dispute within such thirty (30) day period. We 

reserve the right to susp or terminate Services If our invoices are not timely paid, in which event we 
will not be liable for any resulting loss, damage or expense connected with such suspension or 
termination. 

9



The General Business Terms, attached Exhibits, and any 
to and are an Integral part of this Agreement. Please Ind· 
signing and returning to us the enclosed copy of this 

·· ent(s) of Work Issued hereunder apply 
our agreement to these arrangements by 

ant. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you a ;,O k fo 
~-0',

You will receive our closest attention. If at any time you ha "" 
Services, billings or anything else related to our Agreement, 

Sincerely, 

RSM US LLP 

Jay Adkisson, Partner 

Attachments: 

General Business Terms 
Exhibit A ­ Form of Statement k,~rk 

working with you In the future. 
, concerns, or Issues with our 

II. 

County of Champaign, Illinois 
October 10, 2018 
Page 4 of 20 

Nonsollcltatlon 

During the term of this Agreement and for a period of one (1) year following its expiration or termination, 
neither party will actively sollclt, employ or otherwise engage any of the other party's employees 
(Including former employees) who were Involved In a Statement of Work. In the event either party 
breaches this provision, the breaching party agrees to pay to the aggrieved party within thirty (30) days 
after demand an amount equal to the greater of $50,000 or 100 percent {100%) of the annual base salary 
of any such employee. For the avoidance of doubt, the foregoing does not prohibit either party from 
employing Individuals who were not Involved In a Statement of Work or who apply for positions In response to 
Internal postings, employment advertisements or other general solicitations of employmen~ whether such 
applications are during the term of this Agreement or thereafter. 

General Business Terms and Agreement Acceptance 

A~ 

Exhibit B -Acknowledgement ancl,REllflase Letter 
Exhibit C - Business Associate Ag~e/rt(;![lt 
Exhibit D - Collaborate User Terms art/l~dltions 

This Agreemen~ the General Business Terms and attached Exhibits correctly set forth our understanding 
and acceptance of this Agreement. 

Acknowledged and accepted: 

County of Champaign, Illinois 

Bv- Date: ,. --c--cc----c---c-=---c--------------
Authorlzed Signature 

Taxpayer/EIN No.:-------------­

10



County of Champaign, Illinois 

October 10, 2018 

Page 5 of 20 


General Business Tenns 

These General Business Terms (the "Terms") will govern the Services provided by RSM as described in 
the Agreement executed by Client and RSM In which these Terms are Included and any Statement(s) of 
Work Issued under the Agreement. These Terms, together with the Agreement, any of Its attachments, 
and any Statement(s) of Work Issued under the Agreement, constitute the entire understanding and 
agreement between Client and RSM with respect to the Services described In the Agreement and the 
applicable Statement of Work, supersede all prior oral and written communications, and may be 
amended, modified or changed (Including changes In scope or nature of the Services or fees) only In 
writing when signed by both parties. If there Is a confllct between these Terms, and the terms of the 
Agreement or any Statement of Work, these Terms will govern. 

by and/or proprietary to RSM, to the extent the 
1. Confidentiality With respect to any dellv · bles contain RSM's proprietary
Information supplied In connection with this I 10n, RSM grants Client a non-exclusive, 
Agreement and designated by either party as sslgnable, royalty-free license to use 11 In
confidential, or which the recipient should nnection with the deliverables and the subject
reasonably believe Is confidential based on Its the appli Statement of Work and for no 

' subject matter or the circumstances of Its se. To the extent the
disclosure, the recipient agrees to protect the ontaln the proprietary Information 
confidential Information In a reasonable and y, Client agrees to comply with 
appropriate manner, and use and reproduce the such s terms of license as the same 
confidential Information only as necessary to are comm .. cated to Client. All licenses toperform Its obligations under this Agreement and 

software (~,~ any enhancements tofor no other purpose. The obligations In this software) wiir'~enses to object code only.
section will not apply to Information which Is: (I) 
publicly known; (II) already (b) Client acknowledges and agrees that any 
recipient; (Iii) lawfully dis advice, Information or work product provided to 
(Iv) Independently deve Client by RSM In connection with this 
pursuant to legal requ. Agreement Is for the sole benefit and use of 
to the foregoing, the r · Client and may not be relied upon or used by 
confidential Information any third party. Client further agrees that If It 
to the recipient's contracto makes any such advice, Information or work 
affiliates who agree to malnta product available to any third party other than as 
nature. expressly permitted by the applicable Statement 

of Work or Section 1(v) above, the provisions of
2. Deliverables (a) Upon full payme Section 4(c) below will apply unless: (i) Client 
amounts due RSM In connection with provides to the third party an acknowledgement
Agreement, all right, title and Interest In t and release letter substantially In the form of
deliverables set out In the applicable Statement Exhibit B attached hereto (the "Letter"); and (II)
of Work will become Client's sole and exclusive the third party signs and returns the Letter to 
property, except as set forth below. RSM will Client. Upon request, Client will provide RSM
retain sole and exclusive ownership of all right, with a copy of the signed Letter. 
title and Interest In Its work papers, proprietary 
Information, processes, methodologies, 3. Warranty RSM warrants that the Services will 
techniques, Ideas, concepts, trade secrets, be performed with reasonable care In a dlllgent 
know-how and software, Including such and competent manner. RSM's sole obligation 
Information as existed prior to the delivery of the will be to correct any nonconformance with this 
Services and, to the extent such Information Is of warranty or, If RSM cannot correct the 
general application, anything which RSM may nonconformance, to refund to Client the amount 
discover, create or develop during the provision paid to RSM for the portion of the Services or 
of Services for Client Except for software owned deliverables that does not conform to this 
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County of Champaign, Illinois 
October 10, 2018 
Page 6 of 20 

warranty; provided that Client gives RSM written (b) RSM agrees to Indemnify, hold harmless and 
notice within thirty (30) days after the Services defend Client from and against any and all 
are performed or, If applicable, deliverables are Llabllltles to the extent such Liabilities result 
delivered. The notice will specify and detail the from the Infringement of any third party's 
nonconformance and RSM will have a Intellectual property by any deliverables 
reasonable amount of time, based on its severity provided under this Agreement. The foregoing 
and complexity, to correct the nonconformance. Indemnification will not apply to the extent any 
Except for assistance provided by infringement results from: (I) the use of the \ 

subcontractors or entities affiliated with RSM as deliverables other than In accordance with the 
explicitly ldentlfled to Client, RSM does not terms of this Agreement and any applicable 
warrant and is not responsible for any third-party documentation or instructions supplied by RSM; 
services. RSM and entities affiliated with RSM (II) any modification to the deliverables not 
are not responsible for third-party products and expressly agreed to in writing by RSM; or (Ill) the 
hereby disclaim any and all warranties, express, com,gl ation of the deliverables with any 
Implied or otherwise, in connection with third­ llljj(f}fFs not provided or expressly approved by 
party products, Including without limitation the 
Implied warranty of merchantability and the 

) Client agrees to Indemnify, defend and hold Implied warranty of fitness for particular purpose. 
mless fi§M}from and against any and all Client's sole and exclusive rights and remedies 
· ill~]Jpred or suffered by or asserted with respect to third-party products, and third­

• M to the extent such Liabilities result party services not provided by RSM's 
d party's use, possession of or subcontractors or entities affiliated with RSM, 

relianc n RSM's advice, Information or work are against the third-party vendor and not 
product a 1,••A,.!l,sult of Client's failure to comply against RSM or any entitles affiliated with RSM, 
wblth the Letletaiulrements of Section 2(b) Including without limitation RSM Product Sales 
a ove. ~ LLC. 
5. Llablllty Except for each party's THIS WARRANTY IS RS 
indemnification obligations under this WARRANTY CONGER 
Agreement, the total liability of Client and RSM AND ANY DELIVE t0 . , ND IS 
(and their respective affiliates, partners, EXPRESSLY IN LIEU'{i)~LL 0TH 

WARRANTIES AND REP~.5~EN1ti,?.cM.~~•~. principals, officers, directors, emplo¥ees, 
EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OlJl)L · E~•fii4i•,;;· contractors, agents and representatives) relating 
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMIT1. ANY ~~> to any Statement of Work will in no event 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF exceed an amount equal to the fees paid (In the 
MERCHANT ABILITY FITNESS FG ;fl.; case of RSM's liability) or owing (In the case of 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ALL OF wijGl::I ARE Client's liability) to RSM under th~ applicable 
HEREBY DISCLAIMED. {'liit> Statement of Work. In no event will Client or 

v RSM (or their respective affiliates, partners, 
4. Indemnification (a) Each party agrees to principals, officers, directors, employees, 
Indemnify, hold harmless and defend the other contractors, agents or representatives) be liable 
from and against any and all claims, actions, for any special, consequential, Incidental, 
fees, expenses, costs, damages, losses and punitive or exemplary damages or loss (nor any 
liabllltles (Including reasonable attorneys' fees) loss of profits, savings, data, use of software or 
(collectively, "Liabilities") for bodily injury or hardware or business opportunity, or Interruption 
death of any person or damage to real or of business) even If advised of the possibility of 
tangible personal property which the other party such loss. 
may sustain or Incur, to the extent such 

6. Termination (a) Either party may terminate Llablllties result from the negligence or willful 
this Agreement or any uncompleted misconduct of the Indemnifying party, its 
Statement(s) of Work at any time, with or without employees, agents or representatives. 
cause, upon fifteen (15) days' prior written notice 
to the other party. 
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(b) Client will pay RSM for all Services rendered 
(Including deliverables and products delivered), 
expenses Incurred and commitments made by 
RSM through the effective dale of termination. 

7. General (a) Except for the payment of money, 
neither party will be liable for any delays or 
failures In performance due to circumstances 
beyond Its reasonable control. 

(b) No term of this Agreement wlll be deemed 
waived, and no breach of this Agreement 
excused, unless the waiver or consent Is In 
writing signed by the party granting such waiver 
or consenl 

(c) Neither party may assign or transfer this 
Agreement without the other party's prior written 
consent, except In connection with (I) the sale of 
all or substantially all of the party's assets or a 
line of business sale; (Ii) the sale of a majority of 
the capital stock of the party or (Iii) the merger of 
the party with another entity. In each sue 
Instance, the party may transfer the Agre 
to the acqulrer or surviving company (In the 
of a merger). 

(d) Any notices given pursuant to this 
Agreement will be in writing, delivered to the 
addresses set forth In this Agreement (unless 
changed by either party by notice to the other 
party), and will be effective upon receipt. 

(e) If any term or provision of this Agreement Is 
determined to be Invalid or unenforceable, such 
term or provision will be deemed stricken, and 
all other terms and provisions will remain In full 
force and effecl 

(f) Each party Is an Independent contractor and 
not an employee, agent, joint venturer or partner 
of the other. 

(g) RSM may from time to time use third-party 
subcontractors and service providers, or 
affiliates, Including related entities, located within 
or outside of the United States, to assist It In 
delivering specific products or services to Client, 
Including without llmltatlon subcontracting the 
resale of hardware, software and other products 
through RSM Product Sales LLC. In such cases 
and except as provided herein, RSM will 
continue to be responsible for the obligations set 
forth In these Terms. The management of and 

all financial arrangements with subcontractors 
will be RSM's responsibility. 

(h) The terms of this Agreement which by their 
nature are to survive this Agreement will survive 
its expiration or termination. 

(I) The parties acknowledge that they may 
correspond or con~E!Y documentation via various 
forms of electron· • • smlsslon (Including, but 
not limited to, , FTP, and cloud-based 
sharing and ppllcatlons) and that 
neither p trol over the performance, 
rellablll ab1 security of these 
electronic· ransmis !hods. Therefore, 
neither party wlll be Ila any loss, damage, 
expense, harm, disclosure · convenience 
resulting from the loss, dela rceptlon, 
corruption, disclosure, or altera f any 
electronic transmission due to an , eason 
beyond Its reasonable control. RSM also offers 
Its clients the opportunity to use a secure 
Internet portal for the exchange of confidential 
Information using commercially standard 

ptlon protocols. Use of this portal requires 
cutlon of a separate user agreement. 

. ,. Intends that there be any third 
arty ben 1c arles to this Agreement. 

(k) Neither party will use the other party's name, 
trademarks, service marks, logos, trade names 

nd/or branding without such party's prior written 
nsent. Notwithstanding the foregoing, RSM 

may mention Client's name and provide a 
general description of the engagement In RSM's 
client lists and marketing materials. 

(I) The parties agree that this Agreement and 
any dispute or claim arising out of or relating to 
this Agreement or the Services will be governed 
by and construed In accordance with the laws of 
the state In which the RSM office providing the 
Services Is located without regard lo such 
state's laws of conflicts. The parties agree that 
all litlgatlon or other legal proceedings under this 
Agreement will be brought In the state or federal 
courts located therein. The parties agree to this 
choice of law, Jurisdiction and venue, and waive 
the defense of an Inconvenient forum. 
Additionally, the parties waive trial by Jury and 
agree that any dispute or claim should be 
resolved by a Judge without a Jury. 
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(m) Any action against either party by the other 
In connection with this Agreement must be 
brought within eighteen (18) months after the 
cause of action arises. 
8. Equal Opportunity Employer of Protected 
Veterans and Individuals with Disabilities 
The parties hereto shall abide by the 
requirements of 41 CFR 60-1.4(a), 60-300.S(a) 
and 60-741.S(a). These regulations prohibit 
discrimination against qualified individuals based 
on their status as protected veterans or 
Individuals with liabilities, and prohibit 

discrimination against all Individuals based on 
their race, color, religion, sex, gender Identity, 
sexual orientation, or national origin. Moreover, 
these regulatl<;>ns require that covered prime 
contractors and subcontractors take affirmative 
action to employ and advance in employment 
qualified Individuals without regard to race, 
color, religion, sex, ender Identity, sexual 
orientation, natio !gin, protected veteran 
status or disab· 
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EXHIBIT A 

FORM OF STATEMENT OF WORK 


(SPECIMEN ONLY - DO NOT EXECUTE/ 

This Statement of Work dated [date] Is entered Into by and between [client legal name] ("Client." •you; or 
"your") and RSM US LLP ("RSM." •we; or 'our") pursuant to the Master Services Agreement dated [date 
of Master Service Agreement], all of the terms of which are hereby Incorporated herein by reference. 

A. Project Name 

B. Services and Scope of Work 

C. Work Site (tf applicable) 

D. Third-Party Hardware/Software (tf applicable) 

E. Approach 

F. Fees and Expenses 

G. Invoice Address 

H. Client Acceptance of Work 

I. Staffing 

J. Retainer (tf applicable) 

K. Understandings Concerning the NetSulte Servi 

L. Other Provision Mutually Agreed to by the Parties 

OT EXECUTE 

[Client Legal Name] 

uly authorized representatives below, RSM and Client, Intending to be legally 
visions of this Statement of Work as of the date set forth above. 

By: SPECIMEN ONLY- DO NOT EXECUTE 
[NamefTJtle] 

Date: Date: 
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EXHIBITS 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND RELEASE LETTER 

[to be placed on third party recipient's letterhead] 

(SPECIMEN ONLY - DO NOT EXECUTE) 

[Date] 

[Client Name and Address] 

Dear [Client Representative]: 

[Client] ('Company") has informed [Third Party Recipient] ("Reclplenr) that RSM US LLP ('RSM') has 
performed certain consulting and professional services for C "' ny In connection with the Master 
Services Agreement between Company and RSM dated , 20_ (the "Agreemenr). Recipient 
understands that any advice, recommendations, lnforma r work product (collectively, the 'Work") 
provided to Company by RSM In connection with the ent was performed exclusively for 
Company's sole benefit and use, and not for the ben se of Re · tor any other third party. 

Recipient acknowledges that the Work was prepared at tH f Company and may not Include all 
procedures or Information deemed necessary for the purpos iplent, and that certain findings and 
information may have been communicated to Company that ar fleeted in any tangible Work 
provi~ed to Company. Recipient further acknowledges that RSM "~"JI, no representations as to the 
sufficiency, accuracy, completeness or appropriateness of the Work for!R!Jclp1ent's purposes. 

'<~~ 
In consideration of Company allowing Recipient access to the Work, Recipient agrees that It does not 
acquire any rights as a result of such access that It would not otherwise have had and acknowledges that 
RSM does not assume any duties or obligations to Recipient in connection with such access. Recipient 
further agrees that It will not disclose or make the Work available to any other parties, except to the extent 
required by law, regulation, subpoena or other legal process. 

Recipient agrees to Indemnify and hold harmless RSM and Its affiliates and their respective partners, 
officers, dir!r,!I~JJ)Pioyees, contractors and representatives from and against any and all claims, 
actions, JLi!!Jt1e~Eim s, losses, costs or expenses (Including reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred or 
sufferiw/1:l,l'Or asserte st RSM as a result of Company permittlng Recipient access to the Work or 
Reciru~o!'s breach of the ments herein. Further, Recipient agrees that RSM is an Intended third 
party 6Qf)l:iary to this rele tier, and that RSM will have a direct right of action to enforce the terms 
and cond1flons of this release r against Reclplenl 

[Name{f]tle] 

RECIPIENT: 

By: (SPECIM 
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RSI\A 

RSMUSLLPEXHIBIT C • BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT 

This Business Associate Agreement (the "Agreement") is effective as of October 10, 2018 (hereinafter 
"Effective Date") by and between County of Champaign, Illinois (hereinafter "Covered Entity") and RSM US 
LLP, an Iowa limited liability partnership (hereinafter "Business Associate"). 

Recitals 

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Agreement is to assure the privacy and security of Protected Health 
Information and Electronic Protected Health Information in accordance with the regulations (the "Privacy 
Rule" and the "Security Rule") issued by the Department of Health and Human Services ("HHS") under 
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIPAA") and the American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act ("ARRA"); 

WHEREAS, the Privacy and Security Rules provide, among other things, that a covered entity is 
permitted to use and disclose Protected Health Information and Electronic Protected Health Information 
(each as defined below) to a business associate and allow the business associate to obtain and receive 
Protected Health Information, if the covered entity obtains satisfactory assurances in the form of a written 
contract that the business associate will comply with all applicable Privacy and Security Rules; 

WHEREAS, ARRA provides that certain provisions of the Privacy and Security Rules shall apply to 
business associates and Business Associate is a "business associate" within the meaning of 45 C.F.R. 
Section 160.103; 

WHEREAS, Business Associate will have access to, create and/or receive certain Protected Health 
Information and Electronic Protected Health Information in conjunction with the services being provided 
by Business Associate to Covered Entity. 

NOW THEREFORE, Covered Entity and Business Associate agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following terms shall have the meaning set forth below: 

(a). 	 ARRA. "ARRA" means the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, and its 
implementing regulations. 

(b). 	 Breach. "Br~ach" shall have the meaning set forth in 45 C.F.R. Section 164.402 

(c). 	 C.F.R. "C.F.R:" means the Code of Federal Regulations. 

(d). 	 Data Aggregation. "Data Aggregation" shall have the same meaning as the term "data 
aggf~gation" iri45 C.F.R. Section 164.501. 

(e). 	 Designated Record Set. "Designated Record Set" has the meaning assigned to such 
term in 45 C.F.R. Section 164.501. 

(f). 	 Electronic Protected Health Information. "Electronic Protected Health Information" or 
"Electronic PHI" has the meaning assigned to such term in 45 C.F.R. Section 160.103. 

(g). 	 Genetic Information. "Genetic information" has the meaning assigned to such term in 45 
C.F.R. Section 160.103. 

THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD 
AUDIT ITAX, CONSULTING 

RSM US, !.Pi_; !i ;-:l! S I\Km'-<r fo,r,·Jf6Mh •,11 dl:,lf::11. ,1 fi"L ·,j·,1·.-1·.:; ,~ (< iwfr;.-c-nJ,;;1t ;i,1,;;1 lc1i.J,:d•-,,- ,f,il"\'.fir,1· · ::t •tm,.~ · ..,,,, ·,.; -,\,\ 
fr.Mln\vr·.1\.-,,A 
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(p). 

· 
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(h). 	 Individual. "Individual" shall have the same meaning as the term "Individual" In 45 C.F.R. 
Section 160.103 and shall Include a person who qualifies as the Individual's personal 
representative In accordance with 45 C.F.R. Section 164.502(9). 

(I). 	 Limited Data Set. "Limited Data Set" shall have the meaning assigned to such term In 45 
C.F.R. Section 164.514(e)(2). 

G). 	 Protected Health Information. "Protected Health Information" or "PHI" shall have the 
same meaning as the term "protected health Information" In 45 C.F.R. Section 160.103, 
llmlted to the Information created or received by Business Associate from or on behalf of 
Covered Entity. Genetic Information shall be considered PHI. 

(k). 	 Required By Law. "Required By Law" shall have the same meaning as the term 'required 
by law" In 45 C.F.R. Section 164.103. 

(I). 	 Secretary. "Secretary" shall mean the 

(m). 	 Security Incident. "Security lnclden 
Incident" In 45 C.F.R. Section 164.304. 

(n). 	 Standard Transactions. "Standard Transacti the same meaning as the term 
"standard transactions" In 45 C.F.R. Section 1 "*>tt., 

(o). 	 Subcontractor. "Subcontractor" shall mean a perso~'lyJmm a business associate 

delegates a function, activity, or service, other than In ine'!iapaclty of a member of the 

workforce of slness associate. ·"V 


Ith Information or Unsecured PHI. "Unsecured Protected Health 
PHI" shall mean PHI that Is not rendered unusable, 

able to unauthorized persons through the use of the technology 
latlons or other guidance Issued by HHS under Section 

2. Obll atlons and Activ1t ,of Business Associate 
~~ 
~ (a). General. Business ASS-(e agrees to abide by applicable provisions of the Privacy Rule 

and the Security Rule, 1rt~ditlon to all federal and applicable state laws concerning the 
confidentiality, privacy, and security of Protected Health Information and Electronic 
Protected Health Information, and to not use or further disclose Protected Health 
Information or Electronic Protected Health Information other than as permitted or required 
by this Agreement or the Privacy and Security Rules, or as Required By Law. 

(b). Privacy Safeguards. Business Associate shall maintain appropriate administrative, 
physical and technical safeguards to protect the privacy of Protected Health Information 
and to limit Incidental uses or disclosures made pursuant to an otherwise permitted or 
required use or disclosure. 

(c). Safeguarding Electronic PHI. Business Associate shall Implement administrative, 
physical and technical safeguards that prevent use or disclosure of the Electronic 
Protected Health Information other than as permitted by the Security Rules. Specifically, 
Business Associate agrees to Implement policies and procedures that 

18
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(I). 	 Preven~ detect, contain and correct security violations In accordance with the 
administrative safeguards set forth In 45 C.F.R. Section 164.308; 

(II). 	 Limit physical access to electronic Information systems and the facillty or facilities 
In which they are housed, while ensuring that properly authorized access is 
allowed In accordance with the physical safeguards set forth In 45 C.F.R. Section 
164.31 o; and 

(Ill). 	 Allow access to electronic Information systems thllctli!)intaln Electronic PHI to 
only those persons or software programs that t1 m een granted access rights in 
accordance with the technical safeguards s 45 C.F.R. Section 164.312. 

( d). 	 Duty to Mitigate. Business Associate agrees to m e, to tent practicable, any 
harmful effect that Is known to Business Associate of a use o · osure of Protected 
Health Information or Electronic Protected Health Information b "JI. ess Associate In 
violation of the requirements of this Agreement, the Privacy or Seco· · • ules, or other 
applicable law. 

(e). 	 Subcontractors. Business Associate agrees to ensure that a Subcontract · o whom It 
provides Protected Health Information or Electronic Protected Health Information 
received from, or created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, 
agrees In writing to the same restrictions and conditions that apply through this 
Agreement to Business Associate with respect to such Information In accordance with 45 
C.F.R. Sections 164.30B(b)(2), 164.502(e)(1)(11) and 164.504(e)(5). 

(f). 

· 

(g). Amendm e agrees to make any amendment(s) to Protected 
Health Infer a Deslgna ord Set pursuant to 45 C.F.R. Section 164.526 
that the Cover ty directs or agrees to pursuant to the Privacy Rules, In the manner 
required by law. 

(h). Audits. For purposes o .,e.ermlning compliance with the Privacy Rules and the Security 
Rules, Business Associate agrees to make Internal practices, books, and records relating 
to the use and disclosure of PHI and Electronic PHI received from, or created or received 
by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, ava1lable to the Secretary, In the time 
and manner determined by the Secretary. Business Associate shall retain books and 
records relating to Its use and disclosure of Protected Health Information on Covered 
Entity's behalf for six (6) years from the date the Information Is last used or relied upon. 

(I). Documenting Disclosures. Business Associate agrees to document such disclosures of 
Protected Health Information and Information related to such disclosures as would be 
required for Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of 
disclosures of Protected Health Information In accordance with 45 C.F.R. Section 
164.528. 
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U). 	 Accounting. Business Associate agrees to provide to Covered Entity, upon request and In 
the time and manner required by law, an accounting of disclosures of an Individual's 
Protected Health Information, collected In accordance with Section 2(1) of this Agreement, 
to permit Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of 
disclosures of Protected Health Information In accordance with 45 C.F.R. Section 
164.528. Business Associate may Impose a reasonable fee for such accounting In 
accordance with 45 C.F.R. Section 164.528(c). 

(k). 	 Standard Transactions. If Business Associate conducts a ndard Transactions on 

behalf of Covered Entity, Business Associate shall com the applicable 

requirements of 45 C.F.R. Part 162. 


(I). 	 Reporting Privacy Breaches. Business Associate art to Covered Entity In 
writing any use or disclosure of PHI not permitted y this Agre'.li!J:it of which Business 
Associate becomes aware as soon as practicable of Its becomlng~ilre and will take 
reasonable action necessary to prevent and minimize damage to lMVDodlvldual and to 
prevent any future such occurrences. If the unauthorized use or dlscll:i~e qualifies as a 
Breach, Business Associate agrees to comply with the notification provi's,t):~in Section 
2(o). v 

(m). 	 Reporting Security Incidents. Business Associate agrees to report any Security Incident 
as soon as practicable ofi~PIJJjpg aware of such Incident. However, certain low risk · 
attempts to breach networRlfill~mr ch as the Incidents listed below, shall not 
constitute a Security lnclden(;;ltoder eement, provided they do not penetrate the 
perimeter, do not result In an al B curlty and remain within the normal 
Incident level: 

• Pings on the firewall; 

• Port scans; 

'}
• Attempts to log onto a system a enter a database with an Invalid password or 

I-of-service attacks that do not result in a server being taken off-line; and 

such as worms or viruses. 

covery of a Breach of Unsecured PHI, Business Associate shall notify 
·ntlty within 60 calendar days after discovery of the Breach In accordance 

with 4 ... Section 164.410, as amended. The notification shall Include the 
ldentiflca 10n of each Individual whose Unsecured PHI has been or is reasonably believed 
by the Business Associate to have been accessed, acquired, used or disclosed during 
the Breach. The Business Associate shall provide the Covered Entity with any other 
available information that the Covered Entity requires to notify affected Individuals under 
HHS regulations. 
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(o). 	 Prohibition on Sale of Records. Business Associate shall not directly or indirectly receive 
remuneration In exchange for any PHI or Electronic PHI of any Individual unless the 
Business Associate or Covered Entity obtains from the Individual, In accordance with 45 
C.F.R. Section 164.508, a valid authorization that Includes a specification of whether the 
PHI or Electronic PHI can be further exchanged for remuneration by the entity receiving 
PHI or Electronic PHI of that Individual, except as otherwise allowed under ARRA. 

(p). 	 Training. Business Associate shall provide training as to the 
 pllcable Privacy and 
ponslble for handling PHI 

r disclose Protected 
t such use or 

ty. 

Security Rules to all of Its employees who will handle orb 

or Electronic PHI on behalf of the Covered Entity. 


3. 	 Permitted Uses and Disclosures b Business Assocla 

3.1. General Use and Disclosure 
Except as otherwise limited In this Agreement, Business Associate may 

Health Information to perform Its obligations and services to Covered Entity, provld 
disclosure would not violate the Privacy Rules or the Security Rules If done by Covers 

3.2. 	 Specific Use and Disclosure Provisions 
(a). 	 Except as otherwise limited In this Agreement, Business Associate may use Protected 

Health Information for the er management and administration of the business 
associate or to carry out t esponslbllltles of the Business Associate. 

(b). 	 Except as otherwise llmlted . , t, Business Associate may disclose 
Protected Health Information··• cted Health Information for the proper 
management and admlnlstratio '· ciate or to carry out the legal 
responslbllltles of Business As vlded t sclosures are Required By Law, or 
Business Associate obtains reas assurances from the person to whom the 
Information Is disclosed that It wlll d confidential and used or further disclosed only 
as Required By Law or for the purpo r which It was disclosed to the person, and the 
person notifies the Business Assoclat JnY Instances of which It Is aware In which the 

ssociate agrees to make uses and disclosures and requests for Protected 
alien consistent with Covered Entity's minimum necessary policies and 

·se limited In this Agreement, Business Associate may use PHI and 
rovide data aggregation services relating to the health care operations 
as permitted by 42 C.F.R. 164.504(e)(2)(1)(B). 

(e). ociate Is authorized to use protected health Information to de-Identify the 
accordance with 45 CFR 164.514(a)-(c). Business Associate may use PHI: 

(I) to de- entJfy the Information or create a limited data set In accordance with 45 CFR 
§164.514; (II) pursuant to an Individual authorization In accordance with 45 CFR 
§164.508; (Ill) to report violations of law to appropriate federal and state authorities, 
consistent with 45 CFR §164.5020)(1 ); and (Iv) as otherwise authorized In writing by 
Covered Entity. 
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4. Obligations of Covered Entity 

4.1. Provisions for Covered Entity to Inform Business Associate of Privacy Practices and Restrictions 
(a). 	 Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any limitalion(s) in the notice of privacy 

practices of covered entity under 45 CFR Section 164.520, to the extent that such 
limitation may affect Business Associate's use or disclosure of PHI and shall provide 
Business Associate with a copy of the notice of privacy practices that Covered Entity 
maintains, as well as any changes to that notice. 

(b). 	 Covered Entity shall provide Business Associate with notice of any changes in, or 
revocation of, permission by Individual to use or disclose Protected Health Information, if 
such changes affect Business Associate's permitted or required uses and disclosures. 

(c). 	 Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate, in writing, of any restriction to the use or 
disclosure of Protected Health Information that Covered Entity has agreed to in 
accordance with 45 C.F.R. Section 164.522. Business Associate agrees to conform to 
any such restriction. 

(d). 	 Covered Entity acknowledges that It shall provide to, or request from, the Business 
Associate only the minimum Protected Health information necessary for Business 
Associate to perform or fu a specific function required or permitted hereunder. 

4.2. Permissible Re uests b Covered 
Covered Entity represents and warrants th e right and authority to disclose Protected 

Health Information to Business Associate for Elffliines t to perform Its obligations and provide 
services to Covered Entity, and Business Assoqite's !t,'i,!ed Health Information to perform 
Its obligations and provide services to Covered E'' ested ti pvered Entity does not, to the extent 
Business Associate acts within the scope of any s uest(s) and this Agreement, violate the Privacy 
Rules, Covered Entity's privacy notice, or any appll law. Covered Entity shall not request Business 
Associate to use or disclose Protected Health lnforma,~p In any manner that would not be permissible 
under the Privacy Rules if done by Covered Entity. 't, 

reement shall be effective beginning on the Effective Date and shall 
all of the Protected Health Information, In any form, received from, or 
ed by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, Is destroyed or 

d Entity; provided, however, that, if It is not feasible to destroy the 
formation or to return the Protected Health Information to Covered 

shall be extended to such information, In accordance with the 
action (c). 

(b). 	 Term1 or Cause. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if either 
party discovers or obtains knowledge of a failure by the other party to perform Its duties 
under this Agreement or other material breach of the provisions of this Agreement 
(hereinafter coilectfvely referred to as a "Material Breach"), the discovering party shall 
provide a period of 30 business days for the breaching party to cure the Material Breach; 
provided, however, that, if the breaching party does not cure the Material Breach within 
such 30-day period, the discovering party shall terminate this Agreement at the end of 
such 30-day period; and provided, further, that, if cure of such Material Breach is not 
possible, the discovering party shall terminate this Agreement immediately upon its 
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receipt of knowledge of such Material Breach. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if neither 
termination nor cure is feasible, the discovering party shall report the violation to the 
Secretary. 

(c). Effect of Termination. 

Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this section, upon termination of this Agreement 
for any reason, Business Associate shall return or destroy all Protected Health 
Information and Electronic Protected Health Information received from Covered Entity, or 
created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity, at the direction of 
Covered Entity. Business Associate shall retain no copies of the Protected Health 
Information and Electronic Protected Health information. 

In the event Business Associate determines &!fl!.1/eturnlng or destroying the Protected 
Health information or Electronic Protecte · •• tli Information is infeasible, Business 
Associate shall provide to Covered Ent" 1cation of the conditions that make return or 
destruction infeasible and shall exte rotectlons of this Agreement to such 
Protected Health Information or Ele rotected 

y 
Ith Information for so long as 

Business Associate maintains such Pr ormation or Electronic Protected 
Health Information. Following the term Ina greement, Business Associate shall 
not disclose Protected Health Information o Jc Protected Health Information 
except to Covered Entity or as Required By La 

6. Miscellaneous 

(a). Regulatory References. A reference in this Agreement to a section in the Privacy Rules 
or Securit · s the section as in effect or as amended, and for which 
complla 

(b ). me en! may be amended upon the mutual written agreement of the 
parties:!·: · f any Jaw or regulation affecting the use or disclosure of 
Protecte , nic Protected Health Information, or the 
publication o islon of a , the United States or any state relating to any 
such law or the tion of any interpretive policy or opinion of any governmental 
agency charged e enforcement of any such law or regulation, either party may, by 
written notice to the o · party, and by mutual agreement, amend the Agreement In such 
manner as such party de mines necessary to comply with such law or regulation. if the 
other party disagrees wit such amendment, It shall so notify the first party in writing 
within thirty (30) days of the notice. if the parties are unable to agree on an amendment 
within thirty (30) days thereafter, then either of the parties may terminate the Agreement 
on thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. 

(c). Surylyal. The terms of this Agreement which by their nature are to survive this Agreement 
will survive Its expiration or termination. 

(d). interpretation. Any ambiguity In this Agreement shall be resolved In favor of a meaning 
that permits both parties to comply with the Privacy Rules and the Security Rules. In the 
event of any Inconsistency or conflict between this Agreement and any other agreement 
between the parties, the terms, provisions and conditions of this Agreement shall govern 
and control. 
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County of Champaign, Illinois 
October 10, 2018 
Page 18 of20 

(e). 	 No Third Party Beneficiary. Nothing express or implied in this Agreement is intended to 
confer, nor shall anything herein confer, upon any person other than the parties and the 
respective successors or assigns of the parties, any rights, remedies, obligations, or 
liabilities whatsoever. 

(f). 	 Indemnification. Each party shall indemnify and hold harmless the other party and Its 
partners, principals, directors, officers, employees and subcontractors from and against 
any claim, cause of action, liability, damage, penalty, fine, cost or expense (including 
court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of or relating to any act, omission 
or breach by such party in connection with this Agreement. Business Associate is entitled 
to rely on all Instructions, communications, and other directions from Covered Entity 
concerning disclosure of Protected Health Information or Electronic Protected Health 
information. 

(g). 	 Limitation of Liability. Business Associate' , ability relating to this Agreement and 
the underlying services agreement shal lied as set forth in the underlying services 
agreement 

(h). 	 Governing Law. This Agreement shall d construed in accordance with 
the laws of the State of Illinois, to the ext pied by federal law. 

(I). 	 Compliance with Laws and Policies. Business late shall comply with all applicable 
Federal and State laws and regulations during t _of this Agreement and, to the 
extent provided in section 6 of this Agreement after rminatlon thereof, including 
without limitation: (1) the Privacy Rule, the Security St ds, and the Breach 

s; and (2) State privacy or security I ws, rules and regulations that 
th Information and that are not preempted by the Privacy Rule, 

24



B~--------------­

County of Champaign, Illinois 
October 10, 2018 
Page 19 of 20 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly 

authorized representatives as of the Effective Date. 


County of Champaign, Illinois 


By: ______________ 


Its: _______________ 


Date: ______________ 


BUSINESS ASSOCIATE 


RSM US LLP 

lts: Partner 

Date: October 10 2018 
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County of Champaign, Illinois 
October 10, 2018 
Page 20 of 20 

EXHIBITD 

Collaborate User Terms and Conditions 

This user agreement (this "Agreement") sets forth the terms of use for access to RSM US LLP's 
Client Portal (known as "Collaborate") and is entered into by RSM US LLP and its affiliates 
(collectively, "RSM") and you ("Client') upon the following terms and conditions: 

1. Purpose. Collaborate is an internet site that RSM provides in order ta permit easy electronic 
transfer of documents between Client and RSM, as well as Client access to certain documents that 
are created or maintained by RSM. 

2. Security. RSM will use commercially reasonable efforts to make Collaborate secure from 
unauthorized access. Documents are encrypted (using Industry-standard tools) when sent over the 
web to and from Collaborate. However, Client recognizes that no completely secure system or 
electronic data storage transfer has yet been devised. Therefore, RSM makes no warranty, express 
or Implied, regarding the efficacy of the security of Collaborate. In addition, no warranty is given that 
Collaborate or Its content will be error-free, free of viruses or uninterrupted. RSM is not responsible 
for invalid destinations and transmission errors in1 corruption of or the security of information carried 
over telecommunications carriers' or other providers' facilities. 

In the event that the security of Collaborate is breached, RSM will notify Client and RSM will take 
commercially reasonable measures to promptly determine the cause of the breach and to remediate 
it 

3. Login Accounts and Their Security. RSM will set up each Client login account in order for 
Client's users to access Collaborate. Client is responsible for maintaining an accurate list of its 
employees or other agents that have access to Collaborate. Client understands that it is responsible 
for all actions taken on Collaborate by its employees or other agents. 

4. Termination of Login Account. Client is responsible for notifying RSM if a Client user no longer 
requires access to Collaborate. Should Client fail to provide RSM with such notification, Client 
understands that it will continue to be responsible for all actions taken by such Client user on 
Collaborate. 

5. No Unlawful or Prohibited Use. Client is prohibited from (a) impairing the functioning of 
Collaborate, (b) interfering with any other partys use of Collaborate or (c) using Collaborate to 
damage, disable, overburden or interfere with RSM's servers ornetwork (or any other party's 
servers or network). Attempting to gain unauthorized access to Collaborate is prohibited. Client 
shall not attempt to disable or circumvent any security features on Collaborate nor attempt to 
access or view materials of any other party. Posting or transmitting any information or material 
(including, but not limited to, unlawful, threatening, defamatory, obscene, inflammatory or 
pornographic material) that could constitute or encourage criminal conduct, give rise to civil liability 
or otherwise violate any law is also prohibited. 

Should Client (or its employees or other agents) violate the terms of use under this Agreement or 
cause damages through its use of Collaborate, RSM will not be held liable. 

6. Term; Miscellaneous. This Agreement shall be in effect from the date of acceptance by Client 
and shall continue until terminated by either party. This is the entire agreement between RSM and 
Client regarding the subject matter discussed herein This Agreement does not modify or affect any 
existing or future engagement letter or agreement between RSM and Client. This Agreement shall 
be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Slate of Illinois, excluding its 
conflict of lav,;s rules. 

I agree to abide by these terms. 
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CHAMPAIGN COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
1776 East Washington Street, Urbana, Illinois 61802-4581 

ADMINISTRATIVE, BUDGETING, PURCHASING, & HUMAN RESOURCE 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

Debra Busey, Interim County Administrator 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Stephanie Fortado, Deputy Chair Policy, Finance Committee of the Whole, 
and Members of the County Board 

FROM: Deb Busey, Interim County Administrator 

DATE: October 3, 2018 

RE: Recommendation for Nursing Home Post-Closing Accounting Services 

ISSUE 
With the sale and closing of the Champaign County Nursing Home, the County will require 
services from an outside contractor with specialty in health care accounting to manage the 
ongoing payment of accounts and acceptance of accounts receivable that belong to the County 
that accrued before the closing, but will not be received or processed until after the closing. The 
scope of these services is not included in the Management Services Agreement the County Board 
currently has with SAK Management Services, LLC. 

REPORT 
In consultation with Polsinelli PC, the County's law firm providing assistance with the sale of 
the Nursing Home, they advised there were limited firms providing this type of service because 
in a typical nursing home sale transaction, the seller is a nursing home corporation with the in­
house expertise to manage this post-accounting requirement on its own behalf. Two companies 
they recommended could do the work for us were SAK and MP A - both firms with which the 
County has current or previous professional relationships. 

In consultation with the Board Chair, Deputy Chair and Assistant Deputy Chair ofFinance, we 
determined to seek proposals from firms with whom we are familiar and could complete the 
work on behalf of the County. In further research, RSM Accounting was also included in the 
firms to be contacted. The proposal request included the terms for these services as defined in 
the Asset Purchase Agreement and Operations Transfer Agreement related to the sale of the 
Nursing Home, and the scope of the services to be provided. We received proposals from all 
three firms - SAK, MP A and RSM. 

RSM presented the most cost-effective proposal and a comprehensive approach to the services 
requested. RSM also has a local office which will be beneficial in keeping reimbursable costs at 
a minimum in connection with this engagement. The RSM Proposal is included with your 
Agenda Packet for your review and consideration. 

(217) 384-3776 WWW CO CHAMPAIGN.JU JS (217) 384·3896FAX 
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Based upon this information, it is my recommendation that we enter into a contract with RSM 
for the post-closing accounting services the County will require to complete accounting 
transactions at the Nursing Home. 

RSM has previously been engaged by MPA to assist with accounting services at the Nursing 
Home. Their contract was terminated by SAK after the transition in management companies 
from MPA to SAK. At the time the contract was terminated, the County owed $89,949.55 to 
RSM. This billable remains outstanding. RSM will require payment in full of this obligation 
before they begin work on the contract proposed here. Because we do not know exactly when 
the closing of the sale of the Nursing Home will occur, I am recommending to the Finance 
Committee approval of a budget amendment from the General Corporate Fund of$89,950 to pay 
for these accounting services to be approved at the October Meeting of the County Board if the 
RSM Contract for Post-Closing Accounting Services is approved at the same time. However, I 
have negotiated with RSM that we will not actually issue the check to them until the closing date 
of the sale of the Nursing Home, which will then enable them to begin the contract forpost­
closing accounting services immediately upon the closing. 

REQUESTED ACTION 
The Fi11a11ce Committee ofthe Whole recommends to the County Board approval ofa 
Co11tractfor Nursing Home Post-Closi11g Accounting Services with RSM. 

The Finance Committee ofthe Whole recommends to the County Board approval ofa Budget 
Amendment to the General Corporate Fund 080 General County Department 075 FY2018 
budget i11 the amount ofincreased appropriation for acco1111ting services of$89,950 with 
payment to be made to RSMfor outstanding obligatio11s 011 the date ofthe closing ofthe sale 
ofthe Champaign County Nursing Home. 

If you have questions or concerns with regard to this information, please feel free to contact me. 

attachments 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2018-358 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

October 2018 
FY2018 

WHEREAS, The County Board has approved rhe following amendment to rhe FY2018 budget; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Champaign County Board approves rhe 
following amendment to rhe FY2018 budget; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That rhe County Auditor be authorized and is hereby 
requested to make rhe following amendment to the FY2018 budget. 

Budget Amendment #18-00058 

Fund: 080 General Corporate 
Dept. 075 General County 

AMOUNTACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 
Increased Appropriations: 

$89,950533.01 Audit &; Accounting Services 
Total $89,950 

Increased Revenue: 
$0None: from Fund Balance 

Total $0 

REASON: to Pay Outstanding Obligation of Accounting Services Owed by the Nursing Home to RSM. 
Payment to be Made on Date of Closing of rhe Sale of rhe Nursing Home 

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED, AND RECORDED this lB'h day of October A.O. 
2018. 

C. Pius Weibel, Chair 
Champaign County Board 

ATTEST: --,--------­
Gordy Hulten, County Clerk 
and ex-officio Clerk of rhe 
Champaign County Board 
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REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT BA NO. 18-00058 


FUND 080 GENERAL CORPORATE DEPARTMENT O7 5 GENERAL COUNTY 

INCREASED APPROPRIATIONS: 
BEGINNING CURRENT BUDGET IF INCREASE 
BUDGET BUDGET REQUEST IS (DECREASE) 

ACCT. NUMBER & TITLE AS OF 12/1 APPROVED REQUESTED 

080-075-533.01 AUDIT & ACCOUNTING SERVCS 
I
! 13 1 000 73,000 162,950 

I
I a9,sso 

TOTALS 
73,000 73,000 162,950 89,950 

INCREASED REVENUE BUDGET: 
BEGINNING CURRENT BUDGET IF INCREASE 

BUDGET BUDGET REQUEST IS (DECREASE) 


ACCT. NUMBER & TITLE AS OF 12/1 APPROVED REQUESTED 


None: from Fund Balance 

TOTALS 
0 0 0 0 

EXPLANATION: TO PAY OUTSTANDING OBLIGATION OF ACCOUNTING SERVICES OWED BY 

THE NURSING HOME TO RSM. PAYMENT TO BE MADE ON DATE OF CLOSING OF THE SALE 

OF THE NURSING HOME. 

DATE SUBMITTED: AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE ** PLEASE SIGN IN BLUE INK** 

/0-4 ,2.01 '(J 

APPROVED BY BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITEE: 

30
C 0 U N T Y B O A R D C O P Y 




NURSING HOME CASH FLOW REPORT 

September 2018 

Current Current Current 
Month Month Month Aging Total Revenue Total Revenue 

Receipts as of Projected on Balance as of Aging Receipts Outstanding on Aging Balance Received for Outstanding as 
REVENUE 9/30/18 9/1/2018 9/30/18 as of 9/30/18 9/1/18 as of 9/30/18 month of9/30/18 

Private Pay $87,227.16 $242,571.44 $155,344.28 $113,849.59 $2,667,050.55 $2,553,200.96 $201,076.75 $2,708,545.24 
Medicare A $30,561.14 $41,235.10 $10,673.96 $6,015.21 $99,071.41 $93,056.20 $36,576.35 $103,730.16 
Medicare B $10,507.57 $13,032.25 $2,524.68 $0.00 $90,014.50 $90,014.50 $10,507.57 $92,539.18 
Medicaid 
Hospice 

VA 

$253,850.35 
$17,999.55 

$8,680.00 

$293,613.69 
$36,249.87 
$12,560.00 

$39,763.34 
$18,250.32 

$3,880.00 

$49,919.61 
$23,085.00 

$0.00 

$976,405.05 
$111,303.34 

$200,391.73 

$926,485.44 
$88,218.34 

$200,391.73 

$303,769.96 
$41,084.55 

$8,680.00 

$966,248.78 
$106,468.66 
$204,271.73 

Private Insurance $21,997.46 $42,845.70 $20,848.24 $0.00 $1,119,177.32 $1,119,177.32 $21,997.46 $1,140,025.56 

!TOTAL $430,823.23 $682,108.05 $251,284.82 $192,869.41 $5,263,413.90 $5,070,544.49 $623,692.64 $5,321,829.31 

Current Total 
Current Current Month Current Month Total Expenditure 

Month Paid by Month Due Balance as of Aging AP Paid Aging AP Due Balance as of Expenditure Outstanding as 
EXPENDITURE 9/30/2018 from 9/1-9/30 9/30/18 from 9/1-9/30 on 9/1/2018 9/30/18 for month of9/30/18 

Payroll $485,971.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $485,971.22 $0.00 
IAP 
Payroll Taxes & Benefits $0.00 $139,732.09 $139,732.09 $0.00 $1,224,951.44 $1,224,951.44 $0.00 $1,364,683.53 
Outside Vendor AP $36,477.38 $74,821.99 $38,344.61 $266,393.63 $1,631,299.03 $1,364,905.40 $302,871.01 $1,403,250.01 
Outstanding County AP & Loans $0.00 $227,333.38 $227,333.38 $0.00 $1,870,759.21 $1,870,759.21 $0.00 $2,098,092.59 
AP Total $36,477.38 $441,887.46 $405,410.08 $266,393.63 $4,727,009.68 ·$4,460,6l6.05 $302,871.01 $4,866,026.13 

rt'OTAL $522,448.60 $441,887.46 $405,410.08 $266,393.63 $4,727,009.68 $4,460,616.05 $788,842.23 $4,866,026.13 
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NURSING HOME CASH FLOW REPORT 

September 2018 


Private Pay current month Projected Revenue excludes Medicaid Pending In the amount of $140,097 since It was not anticipated to 

be collected 
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NURSING HOME SEPTEMBER AP PAYMENTS 

r 

' I 
M~n~ated by M.ONTH 

WARRANT CHECK DATE VENDOR . Curreni Aging Agreement TOJ'~ 
580829 9/7/2018 Constellation Newenergy Inc s 32,937.81 s 32,937.81 
580854 9/7/2018 Healthdirect $ 21,605.29 $ 21,605.29 

A003051 9/7/2018 McKesson Medical $ 15,618.36 $ 15,618.36 
580931 9/7/2018 Wal-Mart $ 203.00 $ 203.00 
581052 9/13/2018 CCT-Petty Cash $ 117.72 $ 117.72 

A003065 9/13/2018 Ability Network Inc s 460.95 $ 460.95 
A003066 9/13/2018 Accelerated Care Plus Leasinit $ 1,300.00 $ 1,300.00 

581060 9/13/2018 Ameren Illinois $ 14,183.22 $ 14,183.22 
581079 9/13/2018 Consolidated Communication $ 789.09 $ 789.09 
581086 9/13/2018 Davis-Houk Mechanical Inc $ 116.00 $ 116.00 
581087 9/13/2018 Dean's Superior Blueprint Inc $ 22.50 $ 22.50 
581088 9/13/2018 Diamond Rentals Inc $ 258.00 $ 258.00 

A003071 9/13/2018 Ecolab $ 727.66 $ 727.66 
A003072 9/13/2018 Ecolab Food Safety Specialties $ 118.91 $ 118.91 

581092 9/13/2018 Elsbo $ 444.60 $ 444.60 
581096 9/13/2018 Farmer Bros $ 673.00 $ 673.00 
S81102 9/13/2018 HIBU inc - West $ 22.47 $ 22.47 

A003073 9/13/2018 HiJJ-Rom Company Inc $ 310.00 $ 310.00 
A003075 9/13/2018 Kone Inc $ 620.91 $ 620.91 
A003076 9/13/2018 LB Medwaste Services Inc $ 197.94 $ 197.94 
A003077 9/13/2018 Label Tape Systems $ 320.20 $ 320.20 
A003081 9/13/2018 Mccloud Services $ 160.00 s 160.00 

581122 9/13/2018 Medline Industries Inc s 3,529.99 $ 3,529.99 
581123 9/13/2018 Menards $ 277.77 $ 277.77 
581124 9/13/2018 Meyer Capel Law Office $ 60.00 $ 60.00 
581128 9/13/2018 PEL/VIP Medical Services s 1,504.00 $ 1,504.00 
581133 9/13/2018 Perfection Bakeries Inc $ 275.20 $ 275.20 
581136 9/13/2018 Prairie Farms Dairy $ 951.89 $ 951.89 
581137 9/13/2018 Primelife Times $ 600.00 $ 600.00 
581140 9/13/2018 Republic Services $ 2,071.37 s 2,071.37 
581142 9/13/2018 SHI International Corp $ 1,192.00 $ 1,192.00 

A003086 9/13/2018 Specialized Medical Services $ 2,452.47 $ 2,452.47 
A003087 9/13/2018 Supplyworks $ 1,293.67 $ 1,293.67 

581151 9/13/2018 Sysco Central Illinois Inc s 22,843.23 $ 22,843.23 
581152 9/13/2018 Televue $ 2,839.13 $ 2,839.13 
581153 9/13/2018 Tepper Electric Supply Company $ 46.55 $ 46.55 

A003088 9/13/2018 Thotnpson Electronics Co $ 167.84 $ 167.84 
581243 9/21/2018 CCT-Health Insurance Fund $ 70.20 $ 70.20 
581258 9/21/2018 Ameren Illinois s 6,004.69 $ 6,004.69 
581264 9/21/2018 A T & T -Centrex s 255.39 $ 255.39 
581277 9/21/2018 Christie Clinic s 70.14 $ 10.14­
581282 9/21/2018 Commercial Builders Inc $ 388.98 s 388.98 
581301 9/21/2018 Health pro Therapy Services $ 29,163.11 $ 29,163.11 
581342 9/21/2018 SAK Management Services $ 48,000.00 $ 48,000.00 
581358 9/21/2018 Urbana & Champaign Sanitary s 2,932.98 $ 2,932.98 
581444 9/28/2018 Healthpro $ 27,607.84 $ 27,607.84 
581453 9/28/2018 Ameren Illinois $ 6,453.38 $ 6,453.38 
581525 9/28/2018 Medline $ 10,010.69 $ 10,010.69 
581546 9/28/2018 SAK Management Services $ 3,269.82 $ 3,269.82 
581555 9/28/2018 Sysco Central Illinois s 23,293.48 $ 23,293.48 
581564 9/28/2018 Verizon Wireless $ 240.55 $ 240.55 
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NURSING HOME SEPTEMBER AP PAYMENTS 

- -

Ir Mandated by MONTH 

WARRANT CHECK DATE VENDOR Current Aging Agreement TOTAL 


' 
581569 9/28/2018 Visa Cardmember Services $ 1,873.90 $ 1,873.90 
581574 9/28/2018 Wex Bank s 1,300.39 $ 1,300.39 

10465 9/20/2018 Healthpro Therapy Services s 10,622.73 $ 10,622.73 

$ 36,477.38 $ 198,999.95 $ 67,393.68 $ 302,871.01 

Non-Operating Expenses (Repayment of TAW) 
H 5814441 9/28/201B!Hickory Point Bank I s23s,149.79 1 I s 235,149.79 H 
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NURSING HOME AP SUMMARY -SEPTEMBER 

·­
l

• VENDOR. . - . . 
Older t~~n June 

I 2018 Jul-18 

, 
' Aui:18 Sep-18 

-

' TOTAL 

ACCELERATED CARE PLUS LEASING INC $ 1,300.00 $ 1,300.00 $ 2,600.00 
ACCURATE BIOMETRICS $ 148.00 $ 148.00 
AMEREN ILLINOIS $ 12,692.78 $ 2,919.43 $ 8,648.99 $ 12,276.94 $ 36,538.14 
CARLE FOUNDATION EMP PHYSICALS $ 3,400.00 
CARLE FOUNDATION LAB CHARGES s 3,489.09 $ 795.63 $ 330.43 $ 568.44 $ 5,183.59 
CARLE FOUNDATION PATIENT PMTS $ 73,809.86 $ 2,518.00 $ 731.25 $ 77,059.11 
CARLE PHYSICIAN GROUP· Patients $ 831.00 $ 133.00 $ 1,060.80 $ 2,024.80 
CHAMPAIGN SURGICENTER $ 3,602.27 $ 3,602,27 
CHRISTIE CLINIC-DOCTORS $ 19,000.00 $ 1.800.00 $ 20,800.00 
CHRISTIE CLINIC-PATIENTS $ 2,331.29 $ 2,331.29 
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, INC $ . $ 4,026.63 $ 4,026.63 
CYNTHIA CHOW &ASSOCIATES, LLC '6781.17 $ 1,614.23 $ 1,454.98 $ 9,850.38 
DAVIS-HOUK MECHANICAL INC. $ - $ 395.16 $ 395,16 
DIAMOND RENTALS, INC. $ - $ 258.00 $ 258.00 
DIMOND BROS. AGENCY, INC CHA $ - $ - $ . 
EASTLAND SUITES ­ URBANA $ . $ 3.476.00 $ 3,476.00 
ECOLAB $ - $ 204.84 $ 204.84 
ELSBO $ - $ 439.14 $ 619.71 $ 1,058.85 
ENTEC SERVICES, INC. $ - $ 2,172.50 $ 783.94 $ 2,956.44 
FARMER BROTHERS CO $ - $ 1,779.74 $ 1,779.74 
FAVORITE HEALTHCARE STAFFING, INC. $ 15,284.41 $ 15,284.41 
FITZSIMMONS $ - $ 1.882.50 $ 1,882.50 
FREEDOM FIRE PROTECTION $ 1,350.00 $ 1,350.00 
GRAINGER $ - $ 355.25 $ 355,25 
GREENBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC. $ 766.77 $ 901.09 $ 1,667.86 
HD SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINTENANCE $ - $ 318.69 $ 318.69 
HEALTH DIRECT $ 143,583.41 $ 143,583.41 
HEALTH PRO $ 212,064.51 $ 33,530.22 $ 245,594.73 
HENN ELLY, JACOB, QUINLAN &ASSOC. $ 13,500.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 15,500.00 
HFS/BUREAU OF FISCAL OPERATIONS $ 121,764.00 $ 59,902.00 $ 25,852.00 $ 207,518,00 
HILL-ROM COMPANY, INC. $ - $ 300.00 $ 300.00 
HOGAN, MICHELLE $ - $ - $ . 
HORNING'S INC $ . $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
ILLINOIS AMERICAN WATER COMPANY $ 17,796.62 $ 3,141.09 $ 3,000.50 $ 23,938.21 
ILUNOIS COUNTIES RISK MANAGEMENT TRUST $ . $ . 
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH $ - $ . 
ILLINOIS SECRETARY OF STATE $ - $ . 
KAHLER, NORMA $ - $ 4,117.95 $ 4,117.95 
LB MEDWASTE SERVICES INC $ - $ 138.11 $ 138.11 
LEADINGAGE ILUNOIS $ 16,664.35 $ 16,664.35 
MCCLOUD SERVICES $ - $ 153.36 $ 153.36 
MCCORMICK COMMERICAL SERVICE $ . $ 270.75 $ 237.50 $ 420.31 $ 928.56 
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL $ 9,875.69 $ 343.42 $ 10,219.11 
MEDLINE INDUSTRIES INC $ 14,462.34 $ 18,694.29 $ 20,491.34 $ 13,323.45 $ 66,971.42 
MENARDS $ - $ 228.39 $ 228,39 
PEL/VIP MEDICAL STAFFING $ - $ 260.00 $ 1,827.06 $ 487.45 $ 2,574.51 
PINNACLE CONSULTING $ 1,620.00 $ 1,620.00 
PLANTE & MORAN, PllC $ 8,600.00 $ 8,600.00 
POLSINEW PC $ 76,223.76 $ 19,921.00 $ 19,360.00 $ 115,504.76 
PRAIRIE FARMS DAIRY, INC. $ - $ 914.82 $ 914.82 
PRESENCE COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER $ 14,272.84 $ 14,272.84 
PRIMEUFE TIMES $ . $ 330.00 $ 330.00 
QUALITY HEALTHCARE RESOURCES $ 28.57 $ 28.57 
QUALITY LIMO & TAXI INC. s 1,650.00 $ 1.800.00 $ 3,450.00 
RSMUSLLP $ 89,949.55 $ 89,949.55 
SAK MANAGEMENT $ 79,038.26 s 48,000.00 $ 60,748.59 $ 9,227.31 $ 197,014.16 
SECURITY DOOR & HARDWARE CO. $ 2,875.00 $ 2,875.00 
SERENITY AQUARIUM & AVIARY SERVICES $ . $ 107.50 $ 107.50 $ 215,00 
SOCIALWORK CONSULTATION GROUP $ - $ 660.00 $ 693.00 $ 660.00 $ 2,013.00 
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.' Older than J\11'!11! 
I 

' . '-• 
VENDOR . -· ~ 

2018 Jul-18__ Aug-18 . . ~ep•lB TOTAL _ 

SPECIALIZED MEDICAL SERVICES $ . $ 2,114.67 $ 1,588.54 $ 3,703.21 
STRICKLIN & ASSOCIATES $ 1,333.32 $ 1,333.32 
SUPPLYWORKS $ . $ 3,278.80 $ 1,085.29 $ 4,364.09 
SYSCO CENTRAL ILUNOIS $ . $ 10,904.14 $ 34,218.47 $ 25,109.82 $ 70,232.43 
TEPPER ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY $ . $ . $ . 
THOMPSON ELECTRONICS CO. $ . $ 3,500.00 $ 962.84 $ 4,462.84 
TOBIN &ASSOCIATES, INC $ 1,200.00 $ 216.00 $ 1,416.00 
TRIAD SHREDDING CORP $ . 210.00 165.00 375.00$ $ $ 
URBANA & CHAMPAIGN SANITARY DISTRICT $ . $ 1,511.54 $ 3,037.96 $ 4,549.50 
UVANTA PHARMACY OF CENTRAL ILLINOIS $ 240,255.43 $ 240,255.43 
WAL-MART COMMUNITY ·NURSING HOME ACCOUNT $ 9.87 $ 9.87 
XEROX CORPORATION $ - $ 649.57 $ 649,S7 

$ . 
TOTAL . ~ - ' 

$ 1.,206,706.16 $ 180,062.06 $ l4J,130.Bl $ _74,BlJ ,gg· $ ·1,706,Ul. fJZ 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY GROUP 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY TREASURER $ 54,840.83 $ 54,840.83 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY TREASURER· HWY $ 2,434.85 $ 552.21 $ 534.62 $ 266.63 $ 3,788.31 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTYTREASURER-080-071-341.39 $ 13,771.54 $ 13,771.54 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY TREASURER· Gen Corp $ 700,017.00 $ 226,802.00 $ 926,819.00 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY TREASURER • Health $ 282,528.82 $ 53,381.55 $ 52,667.30 $ 53.372.72 $ 441,950.39 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY TREASURER· IMRF $ 218,754.87 $ 37,118.30 $ 56,771.48 $ 37,422.23 $ 350,066.88 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY TREASURER· MAINTENANCE $ 59,661.60 $ 9,195.10 $ 68,856.70 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY TREASURER· NH $ 35.99 $ 3S.99 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY TREASURER· Post $ 3,792.81 $ 180.25 $ 330.06 $ 264.75 $ 4,567.87 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY TREASURER· SELF FUNDED INS $ 525,412.35 $ 525,412.35 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY TREASURER· SS Fund $ 213,566.46 $ 36,388.62 $ 54,606.03 $ 36,443.77 $ 304,561.11 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY TREASURER· Workers Comp $ 220,255.98 $ 16,403.50 $ 18,952.30 $ 12,493.37 $ 268,105.15 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY TREASURER· Gen Corp loans $ 500,000.00 $ 500,000.00 

TOTAL CHAMPAIGN COUNTY TREASURER ' $ 2,795,073.10 $ 136,816.03 $ 183,861.79 $ 367,065,47 $ 3,462,776,12 

ITOTAL AP OUTSTANDING: .. I $4,001,179.26'' $316,B7B,09 ! $424,991.60 I $441,881.46 I $5,168,891.14 ! 
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